

No. 12-1067

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

LARRY BUTLER, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JONATHAN D. SELBIN
MARK P. CHALOS
JASON L. LICHTMAN
Lieff Cabraser Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
Counsel of Record
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6580 / si13@nyu.edu

JONATHAN SHUB
Seeger Weiss, LLP

RICHARD D. BURKE
JULIE D. MILLER
Complex Litigation Group, LLC

Attorneys for Respondents Larry Butler, et. al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Sears Mischaracterizes The Record.....	5
1. The Kenmores Are Uniform.	5
2. 35-50% of Purchasers Experienced the Mold Problem Within A Few Years.....	6
B. The Courts Below Correctly Certified the Small Manufacturing Defect Class (Which Does Not Implicate Sears’ “Questions Presented”).....	7
C. The Opinions Below.....	9
1. The District Court Opinions.	9
2. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion.	10
D. The Relationship of This Case to <i>Glazer</i>	10
REASON TO DENY THE WRIT	11
There Is No Judgment Or Order To Review.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrand</i> 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2, 12
<i>Daily News, Inc. v. Wang</i> , 132 S. Ct. 74 (2011).....	13
<i>Erica P. John Fund v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	13
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	13
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation</i> , 678 F.3d 409 (6 th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> , <i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , No. 12-322, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 2695 (2013).....	passim
<i>RBS Citizens, N.A., v. Ross</i> , No. 12-163, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 2640 (Apr. 1, 2013).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
 Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)	10, 12
